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An Act relating to state personnel administration; 

amending 74 O.S. 1991, Section 500.2, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 

407 of the 1st Session of the 46th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the State Travel 

Reimbursement Act; authorizing the Administrator of 

the Office of Personnel Management to enter into 

certain contracts; providing procedures for payment 

of expenses; prohibiting costs in excess of certain 

daily rate; amending 74 O.S. 1991, Sections 840.25, 

as last amended by Section 25, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 

1994, and as renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, 

O.S.L. 1994, 840.7c, as last amended by Section 7, 

Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994, and as renumbered by 

Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994 and 840.20, as 

renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994, 

and as last amended by Section 9, Chapter 320, 

O.S.L. 1996, and Section 27, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 

1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 1996, Sections 840-2.1, 840-

2.22, 840-3.8 and 840-4.13), which relate to the 

Oklahoma Personnel Act; modifying filing 

requirement of affirmative action plans for 

institutions within the Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education; modifying type of leave that may 

be used under the Family and Medical Leave Act of 

1993; authorizing designees for members of the 

Mentor Selection Advisory Committee; defining term; 

modifying and clarifying procedure for selection of 

mentor executives; adding procedures for rotation 

assignment for mentor executives; modifying date 

that certain pilot project expires; creating the 

State Work Incentive Program; stating purpose of 

program; providing for the employment in the state 

service of participants in the Temporary Assistance 

to Needy Families Program; providing procedures and 

requirements; authorizing adoption of rules; 

providing for codification; providing an effective 

date; and declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 500.2, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 407 of the 1st 

Session of the 46th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 500.2  A.  Officials and employees of the state, 

traveling on authorized state business, may be reimbursed for 
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expenses incurred in such travel in accordance with the provisions 

of this act and existing statutes relating to state travel.  Persons 

who are not state employees, but who are performing substantial and 

necessary services to the state which have been directed or approved 

by the appropriate department official shall enjoy the protection of 

the sovereign immunity of the state to the same extent as a paid 

employee.  Such persons may be reimbursed for expenses incurred 

during authorized official travel under these same statutory 

provisions, provided it is indicated on the claim the person is not 

a state employee, a description of services performed is entered, 

and the agency head by his approval of the claim certifies such 

services were substantial and necessary, and germane to the duties 

and functions of the reimbursing agency.  Travel expenses incurred 

by a person during the course of seeking employment with a state 

agency, unless such travel is performed at the request of the 

employing agency, shall not be considered expenses incurred in 

performing substantial and necessary services to the state and shall 

not be reimbursed under the provisions of this act. 

B.  The chief administrative officer of the Department of Public 

Safety, the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, the Bureau of 

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control, the Oklahoma Military 

Department, the Department of Corrections, the Department of Central 

Services and the Department of Civil Emergency Management and the 

State Fire Marshal may arrange for and charge meals and lodging for 

a contingent of state personnel moved into an area for the purpose 

of preserving the public health, safety or welfare or for the 

protection of life or property.  The cost for meals or lodging so 

charged shall not exceed the amount authorized in this act. 

The chief administrative officer of each agency involved in an 

operation as provided for above shall require the vendor furnishing 

meals, lodging or both meals and lodging to submit an itemized 

statement for payment. 

When a claim for lodging is made for a contingent of state 

personnel, individual members of the contingent may not submit a 

claim for lodging.  When a claim for meals is made for a contingent 

of state personnel, individual members of the contingent may not 

submit a claim for meals. 

C.  The Department of Public Safety is hereby authorized to 

enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of classroom 

space, food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for law 

enforcement officers attending any official course of instruction 

sponsored or conducted by the Department of Public Safety.  Such 

expenses may be paid for directly to the contracting agency or 

business establishment.  Provided, the cost for food and lodging for 

each law enforcement officer shall not exceed the total daily rate 

as provided in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

D.  The Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for employees 

attending an official course of instruction or training conducted or 

sponsored by the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department.  Such 

expenses may be paid for directly to the contracting agency or 

business establishment.  Provided, the cost for food and lodging for 

each employee shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in 

the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

E.  The Oklahoma Department of Commerce is hereby authorized to 

enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of food, 

lodging, meeting facility and beverage expenses as may be necessary 

for sponsoring seminars and receptions relating to economic 

development and science and technology issues.  Such expenses may be 
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paid directly to the contracting agency or business establishment.  

The Director of the Oklahoma Department of Commerce shall provide a 

quarterly report of such expenditures to the Governor, the Speaker 

of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate. 

F.  The Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and 

Technology is hereby authorized to enter into contracts and 

agreements for the payment of food, lodging, meeting facility and 

beverage expenses necessary for sponsoring meetings and conferences 

relating to economic development and science and technology issues.  

Such contracts or agreements shall be awarded on a competitive basis 

and expenses may be paid directly to the contracting agency or 

business establishment.  The President of the Oklahoma Center for 

the Advancement of Science and Technology shall provide a quarterly 

report of such expenditures to the Governor, the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate. 

G.  The State Fire Marshal is hereby authorized to enter into 

contracts and agreements for the payment of classroom space, food 

and lodging expenses as may be necessary for law enforcement 

officers attending any official course of instruction sponsored or 

conducted by the State Fire Marshal.  Such expenses may be paid for 

directly to the contracting agency or business establishment.  

Provided, the cost for food and lodging for each law enforcement 

officer shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in the 

State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

H.  The Department of Civil Emergency Management is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

classroom space, food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for 

official courses of instruction and conferences sponsored by the 

Department of Civil Emergency Management.  Such expenses may be paid 

directly to the contracting agency or business establishment.  

Provided, the cost for food and lodging for each student or attendee 

shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided for in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act. 

I.  State agencies are authorized to make direct purchases of 

commercial airline tickets for use by employees in approved out-of-

state travel.  Each claim or invoice submitted to the Director of 

State Finance for the payment of such purchase shall bear the 

airline identifying ticket number, the name of the airline, total 

cost of each ticket purchased, class of accommodation, social 

security number and name of the employee for whom the ticket was 

purchased, and shall be filed on claim forms as prescribed by the 

Director of State Finance.  An affidavit shall state that said 

employee did use any direct purchase commercial airline ticket 

received for his or her approved out-of-state travel. 

J.  State agencies are authorized to make direct purchases of 

lodging at facilities operated by the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department.  Such lodging shall be at the rate authorized 

by Section 500.9 of this title.  Claims for payment shall be filed 

on claim forms as prescribed by the Office of State Finance. 

K.  State agencies are authorized to enter into contracts and 

agreements with the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department for 

the payment of food, lodging and other authorized expenses as may be 

necessary for employees attending conferences, meetings or training 

sessions conducted or sponsored by the contracting agencies.  

Provided the cost for food and lodging for each employee shall not 

exceed the total daily rate as provided in the State Travel 

Reimbursement Act, Section 500.1 et seq. of this title. 
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L.  The Oklahoma Department of Human Services is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for employees 

attending an official course of instruction or training conducted or 

sponsored by the Oklahoma Department of Human Services.  Such 

expenses may be paid directly to the contracting agency or business 

establishment.  The cost for food and lodging for each employee 

shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act. 

M.  1.  The Oklahoma Water Resources Board is hereby authorized 

to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of food, 

lodging and other authorized expenses as may be necessary to host, 

conduct, sponsor or participate in conferences, meetings or training 

sessions.  The Board may establish accounts as necessary for the 

collection and distribution of funds, including funds of sponsors 

and registration fees, related to such conferences, meetings and 

training sessions. 

2.  The cost for food and lodging for employees attending any 

conferences, meetings and training sessions shall not exceed the 

total daily rate as provided in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

N.  1.  The Department of Environmental Quality is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food, lodging and other authorized expenses as may be necessary to 

host, conduct, sponsor or participate in conferences, meetings or 

training sessions.  The Department may establish accounts as 

necessary for the collection and distribution of funds, including 

funds of sponsors and registration fees, related to such 

conferences, meetings and training sessions. 

2.  The cost for food and lodging for employees attending any 

conferences, meetings and training sessions shall not exceed the 

total daily rate as provided in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

O.  The Oklahoma State Banking Department is hereby authorized 

to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of lodging 

expenses as may be necessary for employees engaged in their official 

duties for the Department.  The expenses may be billed directly by 

the business establishment which provided the lodging to the 

Department, and the Department may pay the business directly for the 

lodging.  However, the cost for lodging for each Department employee 

shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act. 

P.  1.  The Department of Wildlife Conservation is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food, lodging and other authorized expenses as may be necessary to 

host, conduct, sponsor or participate in conferences, meetings or 

training sessions.  The Department may establish accounts as 

necessary for the collection and distribution of funds, including 

funds of sponsors and registration fees, related to such 

conferences, meetings and training sessions.  Any expenses incurred 

may be paid directly to the contracting agency or business 

establishment. 

2.  The cost for food and lodging for employees attending any 

conferences, meetings and training sessions shall not exceed the 

total daily rate as provided in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

Q.  The Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food and other expenses incidental to the hosting of conferences and 

in-service training sessions.  Any expenses incurred may be paid 

directly to the contracting agency or business establishment. 

R.  1.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management 

is hereby authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the 
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payment of food, lodging, and other authorized expenses as may be 

necessary to host, conduct, sponsor, or participate in conferences, 

meetings, or training sessions.  The Administrator may establish 

accounts as necessary for the collection and distribution of funds, 

including funds of sponsors and registration fees, related to such 

conferences, meetings, and training sessions.  Any expenses incurred 

may be paid directly to the contracting agency or business 

establishment. 

2.  The cost of food for persons attending any conferences, 

meetings, and training sessions that do not require overnight travel 

shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 840.25, as 

last amended by Section 25, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994, and as 

renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 

1996, Section 840-2.1), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 840-2.1  A.  All agencies, boards, commissions, 

departments, and offices of each branch of state government, except 

institutions within The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, 

shall submit an affirmative action plan to the Office of Personnel 

Management annually by September 1 following the end of the fiscal 

year ending June 30.  Institutions within The Oklahoma State System 

of Higher Education shall submit an affirmative action plan to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education in accordance with 

standards established by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education. 

B.  Said plan for agencies of the executive branch, except 

institutions within The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, 

is subject to the approval of the Administrator of the Office of 

Personnel Management. 

C.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management 

shall analyze the affirmative action plans of executive branch 

agencies and Equal Employment Opportunity Commission reports 

prepared by such agencies, except institutions within The Oklahoma 

State System of Higher Education, and, on or before January 1 of 

each year, shall submit a report to the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and the 

Governor.  Said report shall state the efforts and progress made by 

governmental entities in the area of affirmative action, including 

the status of recruitment, hiring, and promotion of women, men and 

minorities within job categories. 

D.  The provisions of this section shall not require an agency, 

board, commission, department, or office of state government to 

grant preferential treatment to an individual or group because of 

race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, or handicap 

because of an imbalance which may exist in comparison with the 

employment statistics of the area involved. 

E.  It is not a discriminatory practice for the appointing 

authority of an entity subject to the provisions of this title to 

adopt and implement an affirmative action plan to eliminate or 

reduce imbalances with respect to women and minorities if the plan 

has been approved by the Office of Personnel Management in 

accordance with rules and guidelines adopted by the Office of 

Personnel Management.  For affirmative action purposes, any person 

who lists American Indian as his race or national origin shall, 

within thirty (30) days of his appointment, verify his tribal 

affiliation by providing a certificate of Degree of Indian Blood 

from the U.S. Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, or 

by providing the name and address of tribal officials who can verify 

his tribal affiliation. 
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F.  1.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management 

shall establish qualification requirements for personnel serving as 

agency civil rights or affirmative action administrators, officers, 

coordinators and other personnel responsible for civil rights 

compliance or affirmative action for executive branch agencies.  

Such qualification requirements shall include, but not be limited 

to, knowledge of federal and state civil rights, affirmative action, 

and equal employment laws and regulations.  Such personnel shall be 

subject to the training requirements specified by the Office of 

Personnel Management.  The Administrator shall be authorized to bill 

agencies for the training of personnel professionals pursuant to 

this paragraph to recover reasonable costs associated with the 

training.  Monies received for such training shall be deposited in 

the Office of Personnel Management Revolving Fund.  Expenditure of 

such funds collected for the training shall be exempt from any 

expenditure limit for the Office of Personnel Management established 

by law.  Effective December 1, 1995, complaints of alleged illegal 

discrimination shall be investigated only by personnel trained 

pursuant to the requirements of the Administrator, unless otherwise 

provided by federal or state law.  This paragraph shall not apply to 

such personnel of the Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission or the 

Oklahoma Human Rights Commission. 

2.  If, after notice, administrative hearing and determination, 

pursuant to Article II of the Administrative Procedures Act, Section 

308a et seq. of Title 75 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the Administrator 

finds that an appointing authority of any executive branch agency 

has failed to make significant progress toward affirmative action 

goals, or has failed to appoint a civil rights administrator without 

justifiable reasons, the Administrator may begin requiring remedies 

as allowed by subsection G of this section and rules promulgated 

thereto and appropriate to making progress toward affirmative action 

goals.  Such action shall remain in effect until the Administrator 

determines that significant progress toward affirmative action goals 

is being made.  The provisions of law pertaining to the duties and 

powers of any agency shall not be construed to deny the 

Administrator the authority provided for in this paragraph, unless 

the agency is specifically excluded by law from the provisions of 

this paragraph. 

G.  1.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management 

shall develop rules for the imposition of appropriate remedies for 

agencies in the executive branch of state government, excluding The 

Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, when an agency has failed 

to make significant progress toward affirmative action goals or has 

been found to have a pattern of noncompliance with affirmative 

action goals.  If, pursuant to Article II of the Administrative 

Procedures Act, the Administrator finds that an agency has failed to 

make significant progress toward affirmative action goals or is 

found to have a pattern of noncompliance with affirmative action 

goals, remedies that the Administrator may impose shall include: 

a. requiring noncomplying appointing authorities to 

participate in programs for special recruiting 

efforts, 

b. development of training programs to enhance 

promotability of minorities within agencies and 

supervisory training in equal opportunity employment, 

affirmative action, managing workplace diversity, and 

c. mandatory review and approval of all hiring and 

promotion decisions by an appointing authority by the 

Administrator if the Administrator can document a 

pattern of noncompliance in previous remedial actions 
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pursuant to this subsection or appointment of a full-

time affirmative action officer to any agency in 

noncompliance with affirmative action remedies. 

2.  Effective July 1, 1995, if the Administrator determines that 

a pattern of noncompliance with affirmative action goals exists at 

an agency and that none of the remedies provided by paragraph 1 of 

this subsection are appropriate and the Administrator determines the 

Office of Personnel Management has sufficient resources, the 

Administrator shall be empowered to remove personnel function(s) 

relating to recruitment, hiring or promotion from the appointing 

authority and to place that function with the Administrator of the 

Office of Personnel Management as provided by this paragraph.  

Removal of personnel function(s) shall occur only when a pattern of 

noncompliance with the affirmative action plan can be documented and 

a vote by two-thirds (2/3) of the Affirmative Action Council 

recommends to the Administrator to remove personnel function(s).  

Removal of personnel function(s) shall terminate one (1) calendar 

year after the Administrator removes such function(s) unless the 

Administrator is able to demonstrate that the restoration of 

personnel function(s) to the appointing authority will result in 

further noncompliance with this section.  A vote of two-thirds (2/3) 

of the Council shall be necessary to continue the removal of 

personnel function(s) by the Administrator for each additional year.  

The Administrator must receive approval from the Director of the 

Office of State Finance to develop recruitment, hiring and promotion 

actions within budgetary constraints for the affected agencies.  The 

Administrator shall consult with the appointing authority about 

personnel plans and actions, but the Administrator shall retain 

final authority for personnel decisions within the scope of the 

Administrator's authority for the period an agency is operating 

under removal of the personnel function(s).  Nothing in this section 

shall prohibit the removal of a personnel function(s) remedy at any 

time if the Administrator determines the appointing authority and 

agency have the capability of reassuming the authority that was 

removed.  The provisions of law pertaining to the duties and powers 

of any agency shall not be construed to deny the Administrator the 

authority provided for in this paragraph, unless the agency is 

specifically excluded by law from the provisions of this paragraph.  

Upon removal of an agency's personnel function(s), the Administrator 

may employ employees at the Office of Personnel Management to assume 

the personnel function(s) of the agency as provided by this section. 

H.  1.  There is hereby created the Affirmative Action Review 

Council to assist in the implementation of the state's equal 

employment opportunity and affirmative action efforts mandated by 

this section.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel 

Management shall consult with and request the assistance of the 

Council in developing standards that executive branch agencies shall 

follow in adopting their affirmative action plans.  The Council 

shall review agency affirmative action plans and assist the 

Administrator in preparing the annual status report for agencies on 

equal employment opportunity and affirmative action required by this 

section.  Staff for the Council shall be provided by the Office of 

Personnel Management. 

2.  The Affirmative Action Review Council shall consist of six 

(6) members.  The individuals making the appointment shall consider 

experience in the field, theory, and application of human resources 

management and affirmative action in making their appointments.  

Members of the Council shall serve at the pleasure of the respective 

individuals making the appointments.  Two members of the Council 

shall be appointed by the Governor, two members shall be appointed 
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by the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and two members 

shall be appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.  

Nothing shall preclude the appointment of members of the 

Legislature.  Each individual making appointments shall give 

consideration to the diversity of the Council's membership when 

making the appointments and shall not appoint more than one 

individual who is an employee of the executive branch, excluding The 

Oklahoma State System of Higher Education.  The Governor shall 

appoint the initial chair from among the Council's membership to 

serve a two-year term.  Thereafter, the chair shall be selected by 

the Council from among its membership.  The Council shall select a 

vice-chair from among its membership.  All members shall serve two-

year terms, unless removed prior to the expiration of a term by the 

respective individual making the appointment.  Any vacancy on the 

Council shall be filled by the individual who made the original 

appointment. 

Except as provided in subparagraph b of paragraph 4 of this 

subsection, a majority of the members of the Council shall 

constitute a quorum to transact business, but no vacancy shall 

impair the right of the remaining members to exercise all of the 

powers of the Council and every act of a majority of the members 

present shall be deemed the act of the Council. 

3.  Members of the Council shall receive no compensation for 

serving on the Council, but shall be reimbursed for their necessary 

travel expenses incurred in the performance of their duties in 

accordance with the State Travel Reimbursement Act.  Any member who 

is employed in state government shall receive the reimbursement from 

their employing entity.  Any member who is not an employee of state 

government shall receive the reimbursement from the Office of 

Personnel Management. 

4. a. The Council shall make any recommendations to the 

Administrator, the Governor, the Speaker of the House 

of Representatives or the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate the Council deems will assist in the attaining 

of affirmative action goals for state government. 

b. The Council shall review agency affirmative action 

plans for compliance with the standards adopted by the 

Administrator.  The Council shall recommend that the 

Administrator reject any agency plans which it finds 

in noncompliance. 

c. The Council shall request the Administrator to 

investigate any agency that the Council believes has 

violated equal employment opportunity or affirmative 

action provisions of this section and to conduct 

hearings to determine if such violations have 

occurred.  If the Administrator finds that an agency 

is not in compliance with such law and the Council 

believes that the noncompliance indicates a pattern of 

noncompliance, the Council, upon a two-thirds vote of 

its members, may recommend to the Administrator to act 

in accordance with this section to compel the agency 

to comply with equal employment opportunity and 

affirmative action laws.  If the Administrator decides 

not to act on the Council's recommendation, the 

Administrator shall respond in writing within thirty 

(30) days of the Council's recommendation setting 

forth the reasons why the Administrator has decided 

not to act in accordance with said recommendation. 

d. Any member who is an employee of an agency that is 

subject to investigation pursuant to subparagraph b of 
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this paragraph shall disqualify himself or herself 

from voting on the matter. 

e. This paragraph applies to review of issues related to 

affirmative action.  This paragraph does not apply to 

prohibited discrimination that is within the 

jurisdiction of the Oklahoma Merit Protection 

Commission or the Oklahoma Human Rights Commission. 

5.  The Council shall not have authority to adopt rules pursuant 

to the Administrative Procedures Act. 

I.  Affirmative action plans for the judicial branch of 

government, except the Court of Criminal Appeals and the Workers' 

Compensation Court, shall be prepared by the Administrative Director 

of the Courts.  The Court of Criminal Appeals shall prepare 

affirmative action plans for the Court of Criminal Appeals.  The 

Administrator of the Workers' Compensation Court shall prepare 

affirmative action plans for the Workers' Compensation Court. 

J.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management is 

hereby directed to adopt rules necessary to implement the provisions 

of this section.  Such rules regarding affirmative action plans 

shall include, but not be limited to, a set of specific and result-

oriented programs to which an appointing authority commits himself 

or herself to apply every good faith effort to achieve prompt and 

full utilization of women and minorities at all levels and in all 

segments of the work force where deficiencies exist.  Such rules 

shall also include separate provisions for affirmative plans for 

agencies with fewer than fifteen full-time-equivalent employees. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 840.7c, as 

last amended by Section 7, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994 and as 

renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 

1996, Section 840-2.22), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 840-2.22  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel 

Management shall promulgate emergency and permanent leave rules as 

necessary to implement the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 

1993 and rules thereto.  Such leave rules shall permit an employee 

to select any one or a combination of the following types of leave 

to account for authorized absences covered by the Family and Medical 

Leave Act of 1993:  leave without pay; annual and sick leave 

accumulated by the employee; and annual and sick leave donated by 

other state employees. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     Section 27, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 

1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 1996, Section 840-3.8), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 840-3.8  A.  Effective July 1, 1995, the Administrator 

of the Office of Personnel Management shall design a mentor program 

for state personnel employees with executive potential of in all 

branches of state government.  The mentor program shall be open to 

all state employees but shall place a special emphasis on 

development of women, racial minorities and persons with 

disabilities as executives.  As used in this section, "agency" means 

any office, department, board, commission, or institution in all 

branches of state government. 

B.  Effective July 1, 1995, there is hereby created a seven-

member Mentor Selection Advisory Committee which shall be composed 

of the following permanent members:  The Administrator or designee, 

the Director of the Office of State Finance or designee, a designee 

of the Governor, a designee of the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate and a designee of the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives.  Two other agency appointing authorities shall be 

selected every two (2) years by the nominating committee's Advisory 

Committee's permanent members.  Agency appointing authority members 
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may be represented at committee meetings by a designee.  Appointed 

members not serving a specific term will serve at the pleasure of 

their appointing authority.  Members shall be reimbursed for 

necessary travel expenses incurred in the performance of their 

duties by the Office of Personnel Management. 

Any state employee may nominate another state employee for the 

mentor program.  The Mentor Selection Advisory Committee shall 

select candidates for the mentor program and recommend those 

candidates to the Administrator for approval.  The Advisory 

Committee shall select candidates from those employees nominated for 

participation in the program.  The Mentor Selection Advisory 

Committee may recommend to the Administrator up to five candidates 

during a two-year period for participation in the mentor program.  

The Advisory Committee shall make recommendations.  Nomination 

Selection criteria shall include, but not be limited to: 

1.  Demonstrated leadership qualities; 

2.  Outstanding achievement record; 

3.  Outstanding recommendations by supervisors or peers; 

4.  Special knowledge of state systems; and 

5.  Completion of the Certified Public Manager Program or 

similar achievement. 

Any state employee may recommend to the Advisory Committee 

another state employee for the mentor program.  Individuals selected 

through the nominating process recommended by the Advisory 

Committee, approved by the Administrator, and placed in a management 

rotation shall be referred to as mentor executives.  Mentor 

executives shall complete a two-year management rotation assignment 

in which they are assigned to policy level management duties for six 

(6) months within their originating the sending agency, six (6) 

months with one or both houses of the Legislature, six (6) months in 

any or all of the following agencies:  the Office of State Finance, 

the Governor's Office and the Office of Personnel Management, and 

six (6) months in any other agency accepting the mentor executive. 

Rotation assignments shall be accomplished through the State 

Personnel Interchange Program, Section 840-3.9, et seq. of this 

title.  Each mentor executive shall be considered an employee of the 

sending agency for all purposes other than supervision.  The 

Administrator shall establish minimum compensation for mentor 

executives and shall adopt rules as the Administrator finds 

necessary for the administration of the State Mentor Program.  Such 

rules shall provide for the sending agency and the agency in which 

the mentor executive is completing his or her management rotation to 

share the compensation of the mentor executive or for either agency 

to pay the total amount.  A state employee's salary may be increased 

during the period of his or her participation in the State Mentor 

Program, but shall not be reduced during such period.  Each of the 

entities agency participating in the mentor program shall assign an 

executive-level manager to serve as the mentor for the period a the 

mentor executive is within that agency's staff completing the mentor 

executive's management rotation in that agency. 

The mentor's duties are to instill in the mentor executive 

knowledge of the agency's purpose and functions, and a sense of 

professionalism and public service.  Mentors will further serve as a 

source of career guidance and reference after the management 

rotation is finished.  The employees participating in the mentor 

program shall be exempt from any full-time-equivalent limitations 

established by law. 

Compensation for mentor executives shall be paid from the budget 

of the agency in which the mentor executive is officed during each 

phase of his or her management rotation. 
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SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 840.20, as 

renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994, and as last 

amended by Section 9, Chapter 320, O.S.L. 1996 (74 O.S. Supp. 1996, 

Section 840-4.13), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 840-4.13  A.  Based upon the results of competitive 

entrance examinations and registers, as provided by the Oklahoma 

Personnel Act, the Administrator of the Office of Personnel 

Management shall certify to the appointing authority the names of 

the ten persons receiving the highest grade or score in said 

examinations plus all eligible applicants whose grade or score is 

tied with the lowest ranking of those so eligible.  The 

Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management is authorized to 

implement a pilot project which will allow agencies to make 

appointments from broad band certificates issued by the 

Administrator.  The pilot project shall include no more than twenty 

(20) classes and will begin no earlier than January 1, 1996, and end 

July 1, 1997 1999.  During the pilot project, the Administrator may 

implement a variety of broad band certification methods that certify 

to appointing authorities no fewer names for appointment than they 

otherwise receive.  The Administrator shall consult with employing 

agencies prior to implementing broad band certification for a 

specific class and shall notify eligibles for a specific class 

subject to the pilot project. 

B.  In addition to establishing statewide registers pursuant to 

subsection A of this section, the Administrator is hereby authorized 

to promulgate rules creating a local register to fill a vacancy in a 

local office of an agency by providing a certificate of available 

names of eligible persons who are residents of the county where the 

local office is located or said county and adjacent counties or a 

group of contiguous counties comprising a service area of an agency.  

Available eligible residents shall be certified ahead of other 

available eligible persons who reside outside the area of the local 

register.  In filling vacant positions, the appointing authority 

shall select any one of the persons whose names have been so 

certified and may give preference in all cases to persons who have 

resided in this state for at least one (1) year prior to the date of 

the examination.  Provided, however, that any appointing authority 

authorized to employ persons who are not citizens of the United 

States, pursuant to Section 255 of this title, may request the 

Office to certify only the names of persons who are citizens of the 

United States in carrying out the provisions of this section; and 

such appointing authority may select any person so certified to the 

Administrator to fill such vacant positions even though a noncitizen 

may have received a higher grade on the examination.  Provided, 

further, that any appointing authority may select special disabled 

veterans considered for employment pursuant to Sections 401 through 

404 of Title 72 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The Department of Public 

Safety, in filling vacancies for Highway Patrol Cadets, may 

disqualify any eligible whose name has been certified for Highway 

Patrol Cadet pursuant to subsection A of this section, if the 

Department of Public Safety considers the eligible in connection 

with the hiring of three other eligibles pursuant to subsection A of 

this section from that certificate.  The name of such disqualified 

eligible shall be omitted from future certification to, and 

consideration by, the Department of Public Safety for appointment as 

a Highway Patrol Cadet.  Such disqualification shall not deprive any 

person of any preference pursuant to paragraph 3 of subsection A of 

Section 840-4.14 of this title.  The Department of Public Safety 

shall provide written notice of the disqualification to the Office 

of Personnel Management. 
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C.  Agencies may fill positions requiring professional practice 

licensure and hard-to-fill positions pursuant to authorization by 

the Administrator without regard to subsections A and B of this 

section. The Administrator shall promulgate rules to authorize 

agencies to fill positions directly, pursuant to this subsection.  

Such rules shall include criteria for identifying professional 

practice licensure positions and hard-to-fill positions which shall 

not require establishment of an employment list of eligible persons 

or the application of veterans preference.  The Administrator shall 

monitor appointments made by agencies pursuant to this subsection 

and shall establish recordkeeping and reporting procedures and the 

conditions under which the Administrator may withdraw authorization 

for agencies to directly hire persons into hard-to-fill positions.  

Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to waive any 

requirement for any job classification or position established by 

statute or the Administrator. 

D.  Every person, except for agents employed by the Alcoholic 

Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission who shall be appointed for 

probationary periods of one (1) year, upon initial appointment under 

the classified service, shall be appointed for a probationary period 

of six (6) months, except that the appointing authority may extend a 

probationary period, not to exceed a total of nine (9) months for an 

individual, provided, however, that the employee and the 

Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management shall be 

notified in writing as to such action and the reason therefor.  The 

probationary appointment of any person may be terminated at any time 

during the probationary period without the right of appeal.  At the 

close of the probationary period, as herein provided, said person 

shall acquire a permanent status under the conditions prescribed in 

the Oklahoma Personnel Act. 

SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 840-5.16 of Title 74, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  There is hereby created the State Work Incentive Program 

aimed at employing Temporary Assistance to Needy Families Program 

participants in Oklahoma in the state service.  The program shall 

focus on placement of persons in entry-level positions.  The 

Department of Human Services shall notify agencies in all branches 

of state government of this program and shall certify to appointing 

authorities and the Administrator of the Office of Personnel 

Management that a person is a participant in the Temporary 

Assistance to Needy Families Program before the person is eligible 

to be employed under the State Work Incentive Program by a state 

agency.  Agencies shall cooperate with the Department of Human 

Services in seeking to provide employment opportunities to persons 

participating in the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families Program.  

The Department of Human Services and the Office of Personnel 

Management shall coordinate with agencies to facilitate the 

transition of participants in the Temporary Assistance to Needy 

Families Program into the State Work Incentive Program. 

B.  Agencies employing eligible persons in the State Work 

Incentive Program shall employ them in unclassified status for up to 

two (2) years in full-time or part-time capacity.  State Work 

Incentive Program positions shall not be included within any 

limitation on full-time-equivalent employee positions for any 

agency.  The service of participants shall be rated pursuant to 

Section 840-4.17 of this title. 

C.  Employees hired under the State Work Incentive Program are 

eligible for leave benefits and other benefits available to state 
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employees, subject to other eligibility requirements, and may be 

reassigned or promoted while they are participating in the program. 

D.  Employees hired under the State Work Incentive Program shall 

be eligible for conversion to permanent classified status after two 

(2) years of continuous participation in the program.  Such employee 

shall be exempt from probationary hiring procedures including, but 

not limited to, placement on hiring lists and certification from 

registers, provided the employee: 

1.  Has had satisfactory performance as evidenced by service 

ratings conducted pursuant to Section 840-4.17 of this title; 

2.  Possesses the minimum requirements specified in applicable 

job specifications; and 

3.  Passes any entrance examination required for the applicable 

job specification by the Office of Personnel Management. 

The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management shall 

adopt such rules as are necessary for the implementation of the 

State Work Incentive Program. 

SECTION 7.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1997. 

SECTION 8.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of May, 1997. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 
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Passed the Senate the 22nd day of May, 1997. 
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